TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
A-T Solutions, Inc.		12/20/2012	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SunTrust Bank, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	211 Perimeter Center Parkway, Suite 100	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code: 30346 Entity Type: CORPORATION: GEORGIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3412825	A-T SOLUTIONS, INC. SECURING YOUR WORLD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045725135

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 404-572-3458 Email: slake@kslaw.com Correspondent Name: Susan Lake, Paralegal Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street Address Line 2: King & Spalding

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

52990-015928
Susan Lake
/Susan Lake/

REEL: 004927 FRAME: 0071

TRADEMARK

900242119

Date:	12/21/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=A-T Solutions TSA#page1.tif source=A-T Solutions TSA#page2.tif source=A-T Solutions TSA#page3.tif	

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

December 20, 2012

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that (a) pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of February 27, 2008 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and SunTrust Bank, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the secured parties referenced therein (the "Secured Parties"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks, trademark licenses and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Trademarks") to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and (b) the undersigned hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in and to the Trademarks.

The Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any Trademark.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

A-T SOLUTIØÑS, INC.

By:

Dennis John &

le: President 9

Acknowledged and Agreed to as of the date hereof:

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

SUNTRUST BANK

Name:

David J. Sharp

Title:

Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement (A-T Solutions, Inc.)]

Schedule 1

Owner	Mark	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number
A-T Solutions, Inc.	A-T Solutions, Inc. Securing Your World	06-03-2005	78643172	3412825

DMSLIBRARY01-19956984.1

RECORDED: 12/21/2012